

## COLONIAL FIGURE SKATING CLUB, INC.

P.O. Box 517, West Acton, MA 01720 p: 978-263-3450 | f: 978-263-1816 | e: <u>colonial@colonialfsc.com</u> www.skatecolonial.org

# PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP CATEGORIES

Colonial Figure Skating Club, Inc. (CFSC) Membership Season, July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

### THE MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION DEADLINE IS JUNE 21, 2020.

A <u>late fee</u> of \$25.00 will apply to renewing membership applications received after June 21, 2020. PLEASE NOTE THAT PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP FEES ARE WAIVED FOR 2020-2021 DUE TO COVID-19

Renewing Professional Memberships submitted more than 60 days after the deadline will be charged a \$100.00 late fee. Memberships submitted 90 days or more after the application deadline will have to reapply to the Professional Committee.

#### **CLUB PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP** (Formerly FULL Professional Membership)

\$320.00 - WAIVED; Children of Professionals: \$200.00 \$150.00 (12 Volunteer Hours or \$300.00 Assessment)

Full Professional memberships are required annually for all Board-approved eligible and ineligible professionals affiliated with and/or using club facilities and/or contracted ice for teaching purposes. Club Professionals are required to complete the necessary application, maintain a membership with the Professional Skaters Association, and at minimum, the necessary CER Requirements for Category C unless otherwise indicated in the Professional Membership Application, in addition to submitting insurance certificates naming CFSC, NVO and Olympus Reality Trust, to the Club office by September 1, 2019.

Professional members may participate in club activities at member rates but may not pre book ice. Professional members, who designate CFSC as their USFS Home Club, receive voting rights at CFSC member meetings.

NEW Applicants for a Full Professional Membership must submit an application and be approved by the Professionals Committee and Board of Directors.

#### PROGRAM PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP

#### \$215.00 - WAIVED (8 Volunteer Hours or \$200.00 Assessment)

Program Professional memberships are required annually for all eligible professionals who are teaching in the Learn to Skate, Synchronized Skating or Theatre on Ice programs only. Program Professionals must be approved by Professionals Committee, at the recommendation of the Program Director, and must have a minimum of five (5) years teaching experience. Program Professionals are required to complete the necessary application, maintain a membership with the Professional Skaters Association, and at minimum, the necessary CER Requirements for Category C, in addition to submitting insurance certificates naming CFSC, NVO and Olympus Reality Trust, to the Club office.

Program Professionals are eligible to coach private lessons on CFSC Non-Member Coach sessions (RED) at no charge, and are eligible to coach on Member-Coach sessions (BLACK) at a rate of \$8.00 per 1 session, or \$12.00 for 2 or more sessions, 14 calendar days per membership year. Program Professional Members may participate in club activities at member rates, but may not pre book ice. Program Professional Members, who designate CFSC as their USFS Home Club, receive voting rights at CFSC member meetings.

\*\*NOTE\*\*: Volunteer hours are per family, not per member. If there are two members of different membership types, the greater volunteer hour requirement must be completed to avoid the assessed fee (i.e. A Professional and Child of a Professional will only be required to volunteer 12 hours, NOT 20 hours). The volunteer assessment fee will **NOT** be prorated.